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BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

MISCELLANEOUS LICENCES ACT
(CHAPTER 127)

MISCELLANEOUS LICENCES (AMENDMENT} REGULATIONS, 2006
In exercise of the power conferred by subsection {1} of section 2 of the

Miscellaneous Licences Act, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan in
Council hereby makes the following Regulations —

Citation.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Miscellaneous Licences {Amendment)
Regulations, 2006.

Amendment of regulation 6 of S 31/82.
2. Regulation 6 of the Miscellaneous Licences Regulations, in these Regulations

referred to as the principal Regulations, is amended by deleting "annual” from the
second line.

Amendment of regulation 7.
3. Regulation 7 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting "a period of
12 months from the date of issue" and by substituting "such period of one, 2, 3, 4

or 5 years from the date of issue as the licensing authority shall determine when it
is issued" therefor.

Amendment of First Schedule.
4. The First Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended, in the first
column, by deleting "The Brunei Economic Development Board" and by

substituting "The Promotion and Entrepreneurial Development Division of the
Ministry of Industry and Primary Resources" therefor.

Amendment of Second Schedule.

5. The Second Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended, in paragraph
7{a), by deleting "an annual" and by substituting "a" therefor;

Substitution of Fourth Schedule.

6. The Fourth Schedule to the principal Regulations is repealed and substituted
by the following new Schedule —
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10.

11.
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"FOURTH SCHEDULE
LICENCE FEES
Purposes
1 year 2 years
Coffee Shop $25 $50
Eating House $50 $100

Boarding house
providing —

10 or more bedrooms,
cubicles or both

less than 10 bedrooms,
cubicles or both

Lodging house

Place of public resort
and entertainment

Hawker

Motor vehicle
dealer —
Main dealer
Branch

Agent

Petrol station,
including a place for
storing petrol and
inflammable materials

Retail shop

Timber store,
furniture factory or
both

Workshop

$100

$50

$25
$100

$10

$5,000
$3,000
$1,000

$100

$50
$100

$50

$200

$100

$200

$20

$10,000
$6,000
$2,000

$200

$100
$200

$100

3 years

$15,000
$9,000
$3,000

[regulation 6)

4 years 5 years

$75 $100 $125
$150 $200 $250

$300 $400 $500
$150 $200 $250
$75 $100 $125
$300 $400 $500
$30 $40 $50
$20,000 $25,000
$12,000 $15,000
$4,000 $5,000
$300 $400 $500
$150 $200 $250
$300 $400 $500
$150 $200 $250".



BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Made this 2nd. day of Muharam, 1427 Hijriah corresponding to the 1st. day
of February, 2006.

PEHIN ORANG KAYA PEKERMA JAYA
DATO PADUKA HAJI JUDIN BIN HAJI ASAR
Secretary to the Council of Ministers,
Brunei Darussalam.

Dicetak oleh AWANG MOHIDIN BIN HAJI DAUD, Pengarah Percetakan,
di Jabatan Percetakan Kerajaan, Bandar Seri Begawan BB3510, Negara Brunei Darussalam.

Harga B$5.00





