## No. S 8

## MISCELLANEOUS LICENCES ACT (CHAPTER 127)

## MISCELLANEOUS LICENCES (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2006

## ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

# Regulation

- 1. Citation.
- 2. Amendment of regulation 6 of S 31/82.
- 3. Amendment of regulation 7.
- 4. Amendment of First Schedule.
- 5. Amendment of Second Schedule.
- 6. Substitution of Fourth Schedule.

### MISCELLANEOUS LICENCES ACT (CHAPTER 127)

### MISCELLANEOUS LICENCES (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2006

In exercise of the power conferred by subsection (1) of section 2 of the Miscellaneous Licences Act, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan in Council hereby makes the following Regulations -

#### Citation.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Miscellaneous Licences (Amendment) Regulations, 2006.

#### Amendment of regulation 6 of S 31/82.

2. Regulation 6 of the Miscellaneous Licences Regulations, in these Regulations referred to as the principal Regulations, is amended by deleting "annual" from the second line.

#### Amendment of regulation 7.

3. Regulation 7 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting "a period of 12 months from the date of issue" and by substituting "such period of one, 2, 3, 4 or 5 years from the date of issue as the licensing authority shall determine when it is issued" therefor.

#### Amendment of First Schedule.

4. The First Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended, in the first column, by deleting "The Brunei Economic Development Board" and by substituting "The Promotion and Entrepreneurial Development Division of the Ministry of Industry and Primary Resources" therefor.

#### Amendment of Second Schedule.

5. The Second Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended, in paragraph 7(a), by deleting "an annual" and by substituting "a" therefor;

#### Substitution of Fourth Schedule.

6. The Fourth Schedule to the principal Regulations is repealed and substituted by the following new Schedule -

# **"FOURTH SCHEDULE**

# (regulation 6)

## LICENCE FEES

	Purposes			Fees		
		1 year	2 years	3 years	4 years	5 years
1.	Coffee Shop	\$25	\$50	\$75	\$100	\$125
2.	Eating House	\$50	\$100	\$150	\$200	<b>\$2</b> 50
3.	Boarding house providing — 10 or more bedrooms, cubicles or both	\$100	\$200	\$300	\$400	\$500
	less than 10 bedrooms, cubicles or both	\$50	\$100	\$150	\$200	\$250
4.	Lodging house	\$25	\$50	\$75	\$100	\$125
5.	Place of public resort and entertainment	\$100	\$200	\$300	\$400	\$500
6.	Hawker	\$10	\$20	\$30	\$40	\$50
7.	Motor vehicle dealer — Main dealer Branch Agent	\$5,000 \$3,000 \$1,000	\$10,000 \$6,000 \$2,000	\$15,000 \$9,000 \$3,000	\$20,000 \$12,000 \$4,000	\$25,000 \$15,000 \$5,000
8.	Petrol station, including a place for storing petrol and inflammable materials	\$100	\$200	\$300	\$400	\$500
9.	Retail shop	\$50	\$100	\$150	\$200	\$250
10.	Timber store, furniture factory or both	\$100	\$200	\$300	\$400	\$500
11.	Workshop	\$50	\$100	\$150	\$200	\$250".

### BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Made this 2nd. day of Muharam, 1427 Hijriah corresponding to the 1st. day of February, 2006.

PEHIN ORANG KAYA PEKERMA JAYA DATO PADUKA HAJI JUDIN BIN HAJI ASAR Secretary to the Council of Ministers, Brunei Darussalam.